
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

AMARILLO DIVISION

IN RE: §
§

BMG INVESTMENTS, INC., § CASE NO. 03-20332-RLJ-7
§

DEBTOR §

MEMORANDUM OPINION

The court considers the motion filed on May 7, 2003, by Wells Fargo Bank (Wells Fargo)

and Key Commercial Mortgage (Key Commercial) seeking sanctions against counsel for the debtor

BMG Investments, Inc.  The motion was heard August 7, 2003; it relates to three other matters

previously considered by the court – the motion for violation of the automatic stay filed by BMG

Investments, Inc.; the requested dismissal of the Chapter 7 case by Wells Fargo and Key

Commercial; and the motion to remand filed by Wells Fargo and Key Commercial.

On June 27, 2003, the court issued its memorandum opinion regarding the three matters.  A

copy of the June 27 memorandum opinion is attached hereto and incorporated herein.  The findings

and conclusions made therein are hereby adopted for purposes of the instant motion.

Wells Fargo and Key Commercial request sanctions in accordance with Rule 9011 of the

Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, specifically contending that BMG’s motion for violation of

automatic stay was meritless and filed for an improper purpose.  In reviewing BMG’s motion, the

court notes that BMG made three substantive allegations.  
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First, by paragraphs 3 and 4 of the motion, BMG asserts that on January 25, 2003, the

plaintiffs in the referenced state court action, Victor and Terry Montes, along with the co-defendants

in the state court action, Wells Fargo and Key Commercial, proceeded with the taking of a

deposition in a state court action involving the parties despite imposition of the automatic stay caused

by the January 24, 2003, bankruptcy filing of BMG.

Second, BMG’s motion alleges that the same parties, the Monteses, Wells Fargo, and Key

Commercial, filed a motion to compel and for imposition of sanctions against BMG, its counsel, and

certain principals of BMG –  Jody Barrett, Melinda Barrett, and Harold Jones –  “because Jody

Barrett, Melinda Barrett, and Harold Jones failed to appear for the continuation of or for their

respective depositions subsequent to the filing of and during the pendency of the previous

bankruptcy.”

Third, BMG’s motion asserts that the Monteses, Wells Fargo, and Key Commercial, were,

by the state court action, seeking to obtain control of property of the estate, specifically, claims the

debtor alleged to hold against Jody Barrett, Melinda Barrett, and Harold Jones, who are officers

and shareholders of BMG.  BMG’s motion requested that the court declare the actions taken by the

Monteses, Wells Fargo, and Key Commercial to be void and to “render its direct order that all

actions in the state court lawsuit are stayed unless and until relief from the automatic stay is obtained

. . . .”

In effect, BMG asserted by its motion that Wells Fargo and Key Commercial (and the

Monteses) violated the automatic stay imposed by section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code by (1)

desiring to proceed with the depositions of non-debtor witnesses being taken on January 25, 2003,
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one day after the bankruptcy filing of BMG; (2) filing and prosecuting a motion to compel and for

sanctions in a state court action; and (3) seeking to obtain property alleged to belong to the

bankruptcy estate.

The allegations made by BMG’s motion were indeed meritless.  As set forth in the

memorandum opinion, the third-party witnesses, whose depositions were being taken on January

25, 2003, refused to proceed with the deposition.  As stated, “[t]he mere desire to continue on with

the depositions of such non-debtor, third-party witnesses, even if the stay arguably applies to

prevent such depositions, does not rise to the level of a stay violation.”  Memorandum Opinion at 5. 

With respect to the motion for sanctions, the court noted in its memorandum opinion that the motion

for sanctions was filed after the prior bankruptcy case was dismissed and before the present case

was filed.  Id.  Plus, there was no evidence provided that specific relief was sought against BMG at

the hearing on the motion for sanctions.

Finally, no evidence was submitted that the Monteses, as plaintiffs, or Wells Fargo and Key

Commercial, were asserting claims in the state court action that belonged to the bankruptcy estate. 

As the court concluded in the memorandum opinion, the two bankruptcy filings of BMG were done

for the sole purpose of attempting to delay the pending state court action.  Just as there was no

legitimate purpose for the bankruptcy filing, there was no legitimate purpose for BMG’s motion. 

The court therefore concludes that an award of sanctions is justified.  The court has reviewed the

affidavit of Brett Anders submitted in support of the motion for sanctions.  By such affidavit, Mr.

Anders, on behalf of the firm of Polsinelli, Shalton & Welte, asserts total fees and costs of

$9,790.00.  The court finds that an order directing payment of a portion of these fees is warranted
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to deter repetition of such conduct or comparable conduct by others similarly situated.  See Rule

9011(c)(2).  The court finds that the sum of $3,500.00 is sufficient under the circumstances.  The

court will issue its order directing payment of such fees and expenses against Kent Canada and the

firm with which he is affiliated, Hancock & Canada, L.L.P.

DATED:   August 29, 2003.

_______________________________
ROBERT L. JONES
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
















	Attachment.pdf
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k001.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k002.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k003.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k004.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k005.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k006.tif
	./24095.deleteme/bk2_o_0001k007.tif


